
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Committee Services – Tel: 01303 853267/3369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday 21 July 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 29 July 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
Due to current social distancing guidelines, only 6 seats are available for 
members of the public at meetings in the Council Chamber. These seats 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting, and the 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting online if they 
are not to address the meeting. Meetings will be streamed live to the 
internet, and can be viewed at: 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Further information on attending council meetings can be found at Advice 
for public attendance 
 
Subject to relaxation of Covid restrictions more seats may be available for 
members of the public in the council chamber. If allowed under law 
available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3553/Advice-for-public-attendance-at-Council-meetings/pdf/Advice_for_public_attendance_at_Council_meetings.pdf?m=637563259191870000
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3553/Advice-for-public-attendance-at-Council-meetings/pdf/Advice_for_public_attendance_at_Council_meetings.pdf?m=637563259191870000


Audit and Governance Committee - 29 July 2021 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 May 2021. 
 

4.   Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 

 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, local 
authorities are required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This 
report describes the process followed and seeks approval for the Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2020/21. 
 

5.   Quarterly Code of Conduct Complaints update (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Committee on Member Code of 
Conduct complaints received during the final quarter of 20/21 (1 January to 
31 March 2021). 
 

6.   Review of Corporate Risk Register (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

7.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 55 - 72) 
 
 

 Report AuG/21/08 provides a summary of the work undertaken by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership to support the annual opinion. The report includes 
the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the system of internal control in operation and informs the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2020-21, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 
2021. 
 

8.   Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report form the Head of East Kent 
Audit Partnership (Pages 73 - 100) 
 
 

 Report AuG/21/07 includes the summary of the work of the East Kent 

Page 2



Audit and Governance Committee - 29 July 2021 

Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 
June 2021. 
 

9.   Grant Thornton update (Pages 101 - 122) 
 
 

 Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work 
undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief technical 
update. 
 

10.   Draft Statement of Accounts (Pages 123 - 262) 
 
 

 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2021 the council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no 
later than 30 September 2021. The Accounts presented are subject to 
audit which is ongoing at the time of drafting this report. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 27 May 2021 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Laura Davison, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Terence Mullard and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Cheryl 

Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
Others Present: Andy Vanburen (A and G Independent Member) and Paul 

Dossett (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
 

73. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 March and 19 April 2021 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75. Grant Thornton Risk Assessment Work 
 
Grant Thornton are seeking confirmation from the Committee about how it 
gains assurance from management and from the S151 Officer on the 
management processes in place. Their request included a series of 
questions on fraud, laws and regulations.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Terence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/21/01. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 
Resolved: 
2. To note the proposed response from management to Grant 

Thornton’s requests, appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
3. That members contributions to the proposed response from the 

Chairman to Grant Thornton’s requests, appendix 2 to the report, 
are submitted to the Director of Corporate Services within the next 
4 weeks. 

 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 2) 
 

76. Accounting Policies 2020/21 
 
Accounting Policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules 
and practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. This report presented the Accounting Policies proposed to be 
adopted for the 2020/21 financial statements. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/21/02. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
2. To approve the Accounting Policies 2020/21. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
 

77. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2021 
 
The report presented the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focuses on their 

Page 2Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 May 2021 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2020/21 and an 
update on the audit fees. 
 
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton presented the report paying particular attention to 
the significant risk areas, group accounts and value for money (VFM) 
arrangements. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Terence Mullard 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/21/03. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Terence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: 
2. To consider Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 

March 2021 and audit fees as outlined in the appendix to the report. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

Page 3Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

   

        
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Report Number   AuG/21/09 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee   
Date: 29th July 2021 
Status:  Non-Executive Function 
Director: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director – 

Governance, Law and Service Delivery  
 
 
SUBJECT:      ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
SUMMARY 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, local authorities are 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This report describes the 
process followed and seeks approval for the Annual Governance Statement for th
[...]
Delivery Board is 

being reviewed in order to 

Page 38



recovery and new Corporate 

Plan. 

 

 

 

ensure that effective support is 

in place across the district to 

promote the delivery of 

strategic-level growth priorities. 

8 Performance Management 

Framework  

The existing Performance 

Management Framework will be 

reviewed to ensure it aligns with 

the strategic objectives of the 

new Corporate Plan. 

Performance & 

Improvement 

Specialist 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 2021 

Not completed – In 

Progress: The new corporate 

plan 2021-30 was adopted by 

Cabinet and Full Council in 

February 2021. Work has been 

undertaken to refresh the 

Performance Management 

Framework to ensure it’s in line 

with the new strategic 

objectives and priorities.  

The updated framework has 

now been considered by the 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee on 1st June 2021. 

The report will now presented 

to Cabinet in July 2021 for final 

adoption.   

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
 

 
 

Report Number AuG/21/04 

 
 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance      
Date:  29 July 2021 
Status:  Non – executive decision      
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – 

Governance and Law 
 
SUBJECT: QUARTERLY CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update to the Committee on Member Code of 
Conduct complaints received during the final quarter of 20/21 (1 January to 31 
March 2021). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report AuG/21/04. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 21 July 2021 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that relevant authorities have 

a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and co-opted Members of the authority. 
 

1.2 Authorities are required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is 
e
[...]
support the annual opinion. The report includes the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control in operation and informs 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2020-21, together with details of the performance of the 
EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 2021. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit & Governance Committee should independently 
contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control environment is 
maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note the Opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership in Report 

AuG/21/08.  
2. To receive and note the Annual Report detailing the work of the EKAP and its 

performance to underpin the 2020-21 opinion. 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 21 July 2021 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance to Members, 

the Head of Paid Service, Directors and the Section 151 Officer on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of those systems on which the Authority relies for its internal control. The 
purpose of bringing forward an annual report to members is to:  

  

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, 
including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies, 

 Draw attention to any issues the Head of the Audit Partnership judges particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare actual audit activity with that planned, and summarise the performance of 
Internal Audit against its performance criteria. 

 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and report the results of th
[...]
                                          
 

 
2020-21 
Actual 

 
 
 
 

75% 
 
 

39% 
 
 

15% 
 
 

2.97 
 
 

39% 
 
 
 

 
Target 

 
 
 
 
 

75% 
 
 

39% 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

3.5 
 
 

39% 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 Report Number: AuG/21/07 

 
 
To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     29 July 2021   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate Services 

(S151)  
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLTY UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF 

THE EAST KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2021. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control 
environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/21/07. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 21 July 2021 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee progress report, 
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2021. 

 
2. AUDIT REPORTING 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to the relevant Heads of 
Service, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.    

 
2.2. Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 

the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council. 

 
2.3. An assurance statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be substantial, reasonable, 
limited or no assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either limited or no assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of assurance to either reasonable or substantial. There are 
currently three reviews with such a level of assurance as shown in appendix 2 of the 
EKAP report.  

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee is to provide 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management arrangements, the 
control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements and 
to seek assurance that action is being taken to mitigate those risks identified.  

 
2.6 To assist the Committee in meeting its terms of reference with regard to the internal 

control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 
reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
3. SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
3.1. There have been twelve audit reports completed during the period. These have been 

allocated assurance levels as follows: three were providing substantial, eight were 
reasonable assurance and one was not applicable for an assurance. Summaries of 
the report findings are detailed within Annex 1 to this report.  

 
3.2 In addition, three follow up reviews have been completed during the period. The 

follow up review
[...]
hs and generally describe actions the Council could take. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

       Report No:    AuG/21/06  
 

 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
Date: 29 July 2021 
Status: Non-Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader & Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
 
Subject:  Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Summary:  
 
Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work undertaken, 
progress against key deliverables and a brief technical update. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation in order to formally 
note the progress made against key actions undertaken by Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/21/06. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 21 July 2021 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  It was agreed by the Audit Committee that the External Auditor should submit 

regular progress and update reports to their meetings. 
 

1.2 A representative from Grant Thornton LLP has been asked to attend the 
meeting to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 

2.  PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
2.1  Grant Thornton’s report sets out, at pages 4 to 7, progress as at July 2021 

with regard to: 

 2020/21 Audit and deliverables 

 Meetings & upcoming events 

 Audit Fees 

 Results of interim audit work 
 

2.2 The report also includes: 

 A Sector Update (pages 7 to 18) including the new approach to Value 
for Money, revised auditing standards and the consultation on 2023-24 
audit appointments, PSAA. 

 
2.3 A copy of the full report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
3.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 

 
There are no additional legal comments arising from this report 
 

3.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (CS) 
 

 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

[...]
nts of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report No:   AuG/21/05 
 

 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee    
Date:  29 July 2021 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corproate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councilor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
Subject:  Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
Summary: In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2021 the council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 
30 September 2021. The Accounts presented are subject to audit which is ongoing 
at the time of drafting this report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because the 
Council is required to consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 
30 September, to enable publication to be made by that date. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/21/05. 
2. To approve the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21.  

This Report will be made 
public on 21 July 2021 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



  

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 2020/21 Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the 

relevant Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom and the Service Reporting Code of Practice, supported by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
1.2 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

confirmed revised Accounts and Audit Regulations on 9 March 2021. The 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (SI 2021/263) extend 
the statutory audit deadline for 2020/21 and 2021/22 for all local authorities. 

 
1.3 The publication date for audited accounts was moved from 31 July to 30 

September for all local authority bodies. 
 
1.4 The changes meant that accounts (that must be confirmed by the 

responsible financ
[...]
 from monies being set aside or surpluses or 
delayed expenditure can be spent or earmarked at the discretion of the council (e.g. General 
Fund and HRA General Reserves).  The capital receipts reserve is also available to the 
extent allowed for by statute.  However, other capital reserves are not available to meet 
expenditure, e.g. the capital adjustment account. 
 
Revenue Expenditure - The day-to-day running costs of services including salaries, 
running expenses and capital charges 
 

Page 261



 

 

 

Page 262


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021
	Appendix 1 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement - July 2021 Final Draft
	Appendix 2 2020-21 Action Plan v2

	5 Quarterly Code of Conduct Complaints update
	6 Review of Corporate Risk Register
	App 1 Risk Reg
	App 2 Risk Reg

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-21
	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report form the Head of East Kent Audit Partnership
	9 Grant Thornton update
	Appendix 1 - FHDC Audit Committee Progress report - July 2021pd

	10 Draft Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1 - Draft SoA 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 29 July 2021 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Laura Davison, 

Philip Martin (Chairman) and Rebecca Shoob and Andy 
Vanburen (Independent Member) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Terence Mullard 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Cheryl 

Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), Amandeep 
Khroud (Assistant Director), Mrs Christine Parker (Head 
of Audit Partnership) and Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

3. Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, local authorities are 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This report describes 
the process followed and seeks approval for the Annual Governance Statement 
for the year 2020/21. 
 
The Assistant Director, Governance and Law, highlighted various changes 
within the report.   
 
Members comments included:   
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 29 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 ICO Decision Notice issued in March 2021, could members be updated 
once concluded?  Confirmation received that this will be noted.   

 CIPFA Statement – work in progress.  Members asked if anything had 
emerged.  The Chief Financial Services Officer confirmed work in 
progress and most procedures were compliant.   

 This committee will continue to have an ongoing role with regard to 
governance around Otterpool Park.   

 The outstanding objection to the 2018/19 accounts had been resolved.  
Grant Thornton had responded.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1. That AuG/21/09 is received and noted.  
2. That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 is approved.   
3. That the Council’s Corporate Action Plan outlined in Appendix 1 of the 
agenda for 2021/22 is approved.   
 
(Voting: For 4, Against 0, Abstentions 0) 
 

4. Quarterly Code of Conduct Complaints update 
 
This report provided an update to the Committee on Member Code of Conduct 
complaints received during the final quarter of 20/21 (1 January to 31 March 
2021). 
 
Members were taken through the report which culminated in a question being 
asked about actions taken as a result of a complaint.   
 
Action taken, if appropriate, would warrant investigation, contact made with the 
relevant clerk, dialogue with those concerned, followed by the offer of training.  
Members were reminded that eight complaints were received for the final 
quarter of 2020/21, none of which required further investigation.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin  
 
Resolved:   
That AuG/21/04 is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0)  
 

5. Review of Corporate Risk Register 
 
This report provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services outlined the report to members advising that 
the new Corporate Plan had been adopted in February this year with a 



Audit and Governance Committee - 29 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

subsequent new Corporate Risk Register reflecting new challenges and 
pandemic recovery.   
 
Cyber risk had been added, this is sector wide and a real concern for all local 
authorities.  Waste Management is the highest risk for reasons already 
publicised.   
 
Members noted the following:    
 

 Good to see Carbon Neutrality on the register, which is considered a 
significant risk.  

 Organisational Capacity – how this impacts on people’s day to day jobs.  
Resources need to be strengthened in key areas and extra staff have 
been deployed.   

 Waste management – could the problems have been spotted earlier?  
Aspects of the service were incorporated in the register as pressures 
identified due to the pandemic.   

 Department Risk Register – two thirds of departments have completed 
their risk registers 

 Training is encouraged which would hopefully have the effect of slowing 
risks and strengthening the risk process.   

 The committee requested that the Corporate Risk Register could be 
shared with members before the standard agenda deadlines.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison  
 
Resolved:  
1. That AuG/21/10 is received and noted.   
2. That the updated Corporate Risk Register is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-21 
 
Report AuG/21/08 provided a summary of the work undertaken by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership to support the annual opinion. The report included the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the system of internal control in operation and informed the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2020-21, together with details of the performance of 
the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31 March 2021. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership took members through this report and drew 
members’ attention to certain parts of the report. Thanks was given to all for 
their engagement regarding EKAP returning to the audit plan after being 
redeployed in Quarter One, this had enabled sufficient work to have been 
undertaken to provide an opinion, in accordance with the advice from CIPFA.   
 
A member asked about Compliance with Professional Standards (Point 3.6) and 
whether any further work needs to be completed.  An update was suggested 



Audit and Governance Committee - 29 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

alongside the Plan at the March meeting, which the Director of Corporate 
Services was happy to provide, although did point out that a detailed evaluation 
and report is normally carried out in five yearly intervals.    
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry  
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison 
 
Resolved:  
1. That the opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership in report AuG/21/08 is 
received and noted.   
2. That the Annual Report detailing the work of the EKAP and its 
performance to underpin the 2020-21 opinion is received and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

7. Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report form the Head of East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
Report AuG/21/07 included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 June 2021. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the summary of work along with the 
appendices.  
 
The summary of reports shows three were providing substantial, eight were 
reasonable assurance and one was not applicable for an assurance  and 
members were reassured that these would be followed up and reported back to 
this committee.  In addition, three follow up reviews had been completed during 
the period. In response to a question, it was also confirmed that any changes 
made to the Scheme of Delegations would be presented to the Audit & 
Governance Committee before seeking approval from Full Council.     
 
Members were impressed with the level of assurance with regard to Housing 
Tenants’ Health and Safety and progress made by all those involved.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin  
 
Resolved:  
1. That Report AuG/21/07 is received and noted.  
2. That the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership are noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

8. Grant Thornton update 
 
Grant Thornton’s report provided an update on recent audit work undertaken, 
progress against key deliverables and a brief technical update. 



Audit and Governance Committee - 29 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Mr Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton, highlighted aspects of the reports; progress 
made; value for money and the strong arrangements put in place.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin  
 
Resolved:  
That Report AuG/21/06 and Grant Thornton’s Update Report is received 
and noted.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

9. Draft Statement of Accounts 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 the 
council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 30 
September 2021. The Accounts presented are subject to audit which is ongoing 
at the time of drafting this report. 
 
The Chief Financial Services Officer presented the report and confirmed to 
members the amended submission deadline and publication of the Statement of 
Accounts.  The final audit will be presented to this committee in September 
2021.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin  
 
Resolved:   
1. That Report AuG/21/05 is received and noted.   
2. That the Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 is approved.   
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


